

No. 18-260

---

---

**In The  
Supreme Court of the United States**

---

---

COUNTY OF MAUI, HAWAII,

*Petitioner,*

v.

HAWAII WILDLIFE FUND; SIERRA CLUB  
MAUI GROUP; SURFRIDER FOUNDATION;  
WEST MAUI PRESERVATION ASSOCIATION,

*Respondents.*

---

---

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The  
United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Ninth Circuit**

---

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* WATER SYSTEMS  
COUNCIL AND THE NATIONAL GROUND WATER  
ASSOCIATION IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

---

JESSE J. RICHARDSON, JR.  
LAW OFFICES OF JESSE J. RICHARDSON, JR.  
969 Vandalia Road  
Morgantown, West Virginia 26501  
jessehokie@gmail.com  
(540) 327-7508

*Counsel for Amici Curiae  
Water Systems Council and  
The National Ground Water Association*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTRODUCTION AND INTEREST OF <i>AMICI</i> ...	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	4
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. The Structure of the Clean Water Act Clearly Evinces Congress' Intent to Regu- late Releases to Groundwater Under the Nonpoint Source Provisions of the CWA...	6
II. If the Court Finds That Some Releases to Groundwater Require NPDES Permits, Only Those Releases That Migrate to Juris- dictional Waters Through Subterranean Streams Should Require Permits.....	10
A. The Strongest Theory for Regulating Groundwater Under the Point Source Provisions of the CWA Would Include Regulating Only Groundwater Flow- ing in Subterranean Streams, but Even This Theory Has Been Rejected by the EPA.....	10

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
B. Common Law Water Rights Distinguish Percolating Groundwater from Groundwater Flowing in Identifiable Subterranean Streams, Providing a Template for the CWA .....	14
III. Other Federal Statutes Regulate Groundwater Contamination.....	19
IV. States are Best Suited to Regulate Groundwater and Already Adequately Regulate Groundwater .....	20
CONCLUSION.....	25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Arkansas v. Oklahoma</i> , 50 U.S. 91 (1992) .....	20
<i>Bluewater Network v. EPA</i> , 370 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2004) .....	10
<i>Colorado Tr. for Prot. &amp; Benefits v. Souder, Miller and Assocs., Inc.</i> , 870 F. Supp. 2d 1173 (D. Colo. 2012) .....	24
<i>Concerned Area Residents for Environment v. Southview Farm</i> , 34 F.3d 114 (2d Cir. 1994) .....	8, 18
<i>Cordiano v. Metacon Gun Club</i> , 575 F.3d 199 (2d Cir. 2009) .....	9
<i>Dague v. City of Burlington</i> , 935 F.2d 1343 (2d Cir. 1991), rev'd on other grounds, 505 U.S. 557 (1992) .....	18
<i>Exxon Corp. v. Train</i> , 554 F.2d 1310 (5th Cir. 1977) .....	9
<i>Hawai'i Wildlife Fund v. County of Maui</i> , 886 F.3d 737 (9th Cir. 2018) .....	11, 13
<i>Hawai'i Wildlife Fund v. Cty. of Maui</i> , 24 F. Supp. 3d 980 (D. Haw. 2014), aff'd sub nom. <i>Hawai'i Wildlife Fund v. Cty. of Maui</i> , 881 F.3d 754 (9th Cir. 2018) .....	12
<i>Kentucky Waterways Alliance v. Kentucky Utilities Co.</i> , 905 F.3d 925 (6th Cir. 2018) ....	13, 16, 17, 19
<i>Miller v. Black Rock Springs Improvement Co.</i> , 99 Va. 747, 40 S.E. 27 (1901) .....	15

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Northwest Env'tl. Def. Ctr. v. Brown</i> , 640 F.3d 1063 (9th Cir. 2011).....	9
<i>Rapanos v. United States</i> , 547 U.S. 715 (2006).....	10, 16, 17, 18
<i>Sierra Club v. El Paso Gold Mines</i> , 421 F.3d 1133 (10th Cir. 2005).....	9, 17
<i>Sierra Club v. Virginia Electric &amp; Power Co.</i> , 903 F.3d 403 (4th Cir. 2018).....	12
<i>South Florida Water Management Dist. v. Miccosukee Tribe</i> , 541 U.S. 95 (2004).....	17
<i>SWANCC v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers</i> , 531 U.S. 159 (2001) .....	10
<i>Tennessee Clean Water Network v. Tennessee Valley Auth.</i> , 905 F.3d 436 (6th Cir. 2018) .....	9, 17
<i>United States v. Ortiz</i> , 427 F.3d 1278 (10th Cir. 2005) .....	18
<i>United States v. Velsicol Chemical Corp.</i> , 438 F. Supp. 945 (W.D. Tenn. 1976) .....	17
<i>Upstate Forever v. Kinder Morgan Energy Partners, L.P.</i> , 887 F.3d 637 (4th Cir.), <i>petition for cert. filed</i> , 87 U.S.L.W. 3069 (U.S. Aug. 28, 2018) .....	11
 STATUTES	
33 U.S.C. § 1251(a).....	6
33 U.S.C. § 1251(b).....	21
33 U.S.C. § 1311(a).....	6, 7

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
33 U.S.C. § 1314(g).....	7
33 U.S.C. § 1342.....	17
33 U.S.C. § 1342(a).....	7
33 U.S.C. § 1342(b)(1)(D).....	9
33 U.S.C. § 1342(b)–(c).....	7
33 U.S.C. § 1362.....	14
33 U.S.C. § 1362(7).....	11
33 U.S.C. § 1362(11).....	7
33 U.S.C. § 1362(12).....	6, 8
33 U.S.C. § 1362(14).....	7, 18
42 U.S.C. § 300g-2(a).....	19
42 U.S.C. §§ 300h to 300h-8.....	19
Clean Water Act (CWA), 33 U.S.C. § 1329 (2018).....	<i>passim</i>
Comprehensive Environmental Response, Com- pensation and Liability Act, 42 U.S.C. §§ 9601 et seq.....	5, 20
Endangered Species Act, 16 U.S.C. §§ 1531 et seq.....	5, 20
Resource Conservation and Recovery Act, 42 U.S.C. §§ 6901 et seq.....	5, 19, 23
Safe Drinking Water Act, 42 U.S.C. §§ 300f et seq.....	5, 19, 23

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
RULES AND REGULATIONS	
40 C.F.R. § 230.3(s)(5).....	11
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Allison L. Kvien, Note, <i>Is Groundwater That is Hydrologically Connected to Navigable Waters Covered Under the CWA? Three Theories of Coverage &amp; Alternative Remedies for Groundwater Pollution</i> , 16 Minn. J.L. Sci. & Tech. 957 (2015).....	12, 20, 22
2 Clesson S. Kinney, <i>Irrigation and Water Rights</i> § 1183 (2d ed. 1912) .....	15
Damien Schiff, <i>Keeping the Clean Water Act Cooperatively Federal—Or, Why the Clean Water Act Does Not Directly Regulate Groundwater</i> , 42 Wm. & Mary Envtl. L. & Pol’y Rev. 447 (2018).....	21
Daniel R. Mandelker, <i>Controlling Nonpoint Source Water Pollution Can It Be Done?</i> , 65 Chi.-Kent L. Rev. 479 (1989).....	8
Interpretive Statement on Application of the Clean Water Act National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System Program to Releases of Pollutants From a Point Source to Groundwater, 84 Fed. Reg. 78 (April 23, 2019) .....	13
Mary Christina Wood, <i>Regulating Discharges into Groundwater: The Crucial Link in Pollution Control Under the Clean Water Act</i> , 12 Harv. Envtl. L. Rev. 569 (1988) .....	11



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
14 Mews, E.C.L. 1955 .....	15
Sharon B. Megdal et al., <i>Groundwater Governance in the United States: Common Priorities and Challenges</i> , 53 <i>Groundwater</i> 677 (Sept.-Oct. 2015) .....	22, 25
U.S. Bureau of Census American Housing Survey, <a href="https://www.census.gov/programs-surveys/ahs/data.2017.html">https://www.census.gov/programs-surveys/ahs/data.2017.html</a> .....	1
U.S. Fish and Wildlife Services, <i>Karst Invertebrates</i> , <a href="https://www.fws.gov/southwest/es/austintexas/esa_sp_karstinverts.html">https://www.fws.gov/southwest/es/austintexas/esa_sp_karstinverts.html</a> .....	20
Water Systems Council, <i>Who Owns the Water: A Summary of Existing Water Rights Laws</i> (August 2016) .....	15
2 Waters and Water Rights § 19.01 (2019) .....	14, 15
2 Waters and Water Rights § 19.04.....	21
2 Waters and Water Rights § 19.05(a)(1.01) .....	15
2 Waters and Water Rights § 19.05(a)(2) .....	15
2 Waters and Water Rights § 19.05(a)(3) .....	15
2 Waters and Water Rights § 19.05(a1) .....	14, 18
2 Waters and Water Rights § 19.05(b)(1.01) .....	15
2 Waters and Water Rights § 20.03.....	15
